

No. 47315-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAFAEL GUTIERREZ MEZA,

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Timothy K. Ford, WSBA #5986
Tiffany M. Cartwright, WSBA #43564
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
A. The State misrepresents the nature and significance of the funds in Mr. Meza’s credit union account	1
B. <i>Garcia-Salgado</i> and the cases it cites do not authorize the seizure of Mr. Meza’s account	3
C. Issuance of an order seizing property with no authority of law for the freeze Order is not a “ministerial” error	6
D. The funds in Mr. Meza’s account are not evidence, fruits, or instrumentalities of a crime	9
E. The freeze order did not meet the requirements of probable cause and particularity, and those issues are within the scope of this Court’s review	12
F. Mr. Meza’s other arguments are also within the scope of this Court’s review	16
II. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	17
<i>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. P.L.C.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 88 Wn. App. 640, 945 P.2d 1172 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Garcia Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Grenning</i> 142 Wn. App. 518, 174 P.3d 706 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 136 Wn. App. 87, 147 P.3d 649 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	3
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 81 Wn. App. 308, 914 P.2d 114 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 60 Wn. App. 131, 803 P.2d 340 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 28 Wn. App. 425, 626 P.2d 508 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Temple</i> , 170 Wn. App. 156, 285 P.3d 149 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 183 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 852 (1999).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Daccarett</i> , 6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 625 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Mendez-Jimenez</i> , 709 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531, 105 S.Ct. 3304 , 87 L.Ed.2d 381 (1985).....	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	3
RCW 10.105.010.....	13
RCW 10.105.010(1).....	17
